
AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2016 at 6.00 pm, or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts 
whichever is the later.

Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line)
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People L
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Wednesday, 18 May 2016

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.



ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Declaration of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

3.  Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 11 - 12

4.  Young Mayor Budget 2014-15 13 - 30

5.  Lewisham Homes Management Agreement 31 - 103

6.  Annual Lettings Plan 104 - 128

7.  High Street response to SDSC 129 - 139

8.  Key Planning Issues Viability response to SDSC 140 - 173

9.  Response to SDSC Catford Regeneration Review 174 - 215

10.  Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the crime 
enforcement and regulatory service

216 - 217

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public 218

12.  Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off 219 - 228

13.  St. Winifred's Primary School and Our Lady and Philip Neri Primary 
School - funding agreement with the Trustees of the Archdiocese of 
Southwark.

229 - 242

14.  PLACE Ladywell Lease Award 24
[...]
ich you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\0\ai00014098\$gqvat0g5.doc

MAYOR AND CABINET

Report Title Minutes

Key Decision Item No.2

Ward

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: May 18 2016

Recommendation

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on March 23 2016 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.



MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall.

384. Declaration of Interests

Councillor Daby declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 as a Phoenix 
Community Housing Board member and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this report.

Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a local resident. 

385. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on March 2 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

386. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

Matter Raised by Overview & Scrutiny Committee – South London suburban 
railways

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be received, and the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration be asked to prepare a response.

387. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

The Mayor observed that one item would be slipped to the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

388. Ofsted Inspection

In presenting the report, Councillor Paul Maslin commented that the results 
were unsurprising as they accorded with the authority’s own self-assessment. 
He highlighted the various aspects of performance which had been 
categorised as ‘good’ and pointed out Improvement Plans were in place to 
raise overall performance. Councillor Joan Millbank added that the Corporate 
Parenting Group, of which she was a member, were also committed to 
securing improvements.



2

The Executive Director of Children & Young People pointed out the Chair of 
the Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board, Chris Doorly, was about to retire 
and the Mayor agreed it would be entirely appropriate for a letter of thanks to 
be sent to her.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for 
the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the Inspection reports, findings and associated recommendations be 
noted;

(2) the Lewisham Improvement plan be endorsed as a response to the 
inspection findings; 

(3) the associated LSCB Improvement plan be noted;

(4) the views of the Children and Young People Select Committee as set out 
be received and a response for Mayoral consideration be prepared by the 
Executive Director for Children & Young People; and

(5) a letter of thanks be sent to Chris Doorly, the outgoing Chair of 
the Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board, for her contributions.

389. A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham - Biodiversity Action Plan

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report

RESOLVED that:

(1) the ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ document and the strategic
aspirations of the Lewisham Biodiversity Partnership be endorsed; and

(2) the views of the Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out be 
received and a response for Mayoral consideration be prepared by the 
Executive Director for Customer Services.

390. Housing Allocations Policy

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the rationale for undertaking a review of the Allocations Policy be noted;

(2) the proposed changes as set out be noted;



3

(3) officers be asked to proceed to consult with residents and partners about
the proposed changes;

(4) a full equality assessment analysis will be undertaken; and

(5) a report be brought back to Mayor and Cabinet later this year
seeking approval for changes to the Allocation Policy in light of the outcome of
the consultation and equality assessment analysis.

391. Brasted Close Housing Development

The Mayor was addressed by Nano McCaughan of the South London Citizens 
Community who strongly supported the scheme and thanked the Mayor for 
adhering to his commitment to build affordable community housing. 
Councillors Best and Onikosi who were ward members both praised the 
scheme for the positive benefits it would bring to Sydenham.

Having considered an officer report, and presentations by a member of the 
public and by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the 
Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation, 
the garage site on the Brasted Close estate shown on an attached plan be 
declared surplus to the Council’s requirements;

(2) officers work with the London Community Land Trust and Lewisham
Citizens exclusively for a period of twelve months to seek to develop a fully 
affordable housing scheme for the site; and

(3) officers provide a further report to Mayor and Cabinet to agree the
disposal terms if a viable business case for pursuing the development can be
finalised.

392. Phoenix Community Housing Development

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the on-going partnership work between the Council and Phoenix 
Community Housing to identify housing development opportunities in the 
south of the borough, and to review potential mechanisms to fund those 
opportunities be noted;

(2) funding of £1.32m be provided from S106 funds to support the 
development at Forster House;



4

(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration to finalise the terms of the funding agreement;

(4) Officers review options for the longer term funding of housing
development by Phoenix Community Housing and report these back to Mayor 
and Cabinet.

393. Comprehensive Equality Scheme

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for the Third Sector, Councillor Joan Millbank, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(i) the draft equality objectives for the next four years be approved; and

(ii) the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 2016-20 be approved.

394. Deferred Payment Agreement Policy

The Executive Director for Community Services representative pointed out 
that the delegation proposed in the fourth recommendation in the printed 
report was contrary to the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution and 
should not be considered.

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for Health, Well Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the 
Mayor agreed that:

(1) the Council’s proposed universal deferred payments scheme
under the Care Act 2014 as set out for new deferred payment agreements 
entered into by the Council be approved;

(2) the maximum interest rate allowed by the Department of Health be used;

(3) charges for deferred payment agreements be as set out;

(4) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community Services,
in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
and Head of Law, to agree the more detailed guidance and procedures for the 
operation of the scheme.

395. Financial Forecasts

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 
2016 and the action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down 
the forecasted year-end overspend be noted.



5

396. Response Public Accounts Work Programme

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed responses to the comments and views of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the 
Select Committee.

397. Modern Roads Review Response to SDSC

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the response from the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration to the Modern Roads Review undertaken by the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee.

398. Creekside Copperas Street depot disposal Part 1

Item withdrawn.

399. Exclusion of Press and Public

Item withdrawn.

400. Creekside Copperas Street depot disposal Part 2

Item withdrawn.

The meeting closed at 7.00pm



MAYOR & CABINET

Report Title Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

Key Decision No Item No. 

Ward n/a

Contributors Head of Business and Committee

Class Part 1 Date: 18 May 2016

1. Purpose of Report

To report on items previously reported to the Mayor for response by 
directorates and to indicate the likely future reporting date.

2. Recommendation

That the reporting date of the items shown in the table below be noted.

Report Title Responding
Author

Date 
Considered 
by Ma
[...]
m of £25K to deliver their 
commitments from now onwards.

1.4 This report summarises the proposals which the 2014/15 Young Mayor 
is recommending to spend £25,000.   

2 Recommendation

2.1 That the Mayor agrees the budget reduction of £5,000 to £25,000 per 
year. 



2.2 That the Mayor agrees the Young Mayor’s budget proposals at section 
8. 

3 Policy Context

3.1 The Young Mayor Programme is a key priority for the Council in 
delivering on its commitment to enhancing young people’s 
achievement and involvement.

3.2 The Young Mayor Programme makes an important contribution to the 
objectives set out in Shaping our Future – Lewisham’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2008-2020.  Of specific relevance are the 
priorities ‘Empowered and responsible – where people are actively involved 
in their local area and contribute to supportive communities.’, and; Ambitious 
and achieving – to Inspire our young people to achieve
their full potential. 

3.3 The work of the Young Mayor further relates and makes a contribution to 
many of the outcomes set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan.

4 Background

4.1 The Young Mayor Programme has been in place since April 2004.  
Liam Islam is the eleventh Young Mayor. Liam won the election on a 
turnout of 49.4%, which represents 9417 young people voting.

4.2 The evaluation of the project undertaken by Dr Kalbir Shukra from 
Goldsmith’s College, University of London has continued with further 
exit polls at the election and interviews with candidates.  

5 Budget Expenditure Achievements  2013/14 

The Young Mayor for 2013/14 was Emmanuel Olaniyan. Following 
consultation with young people across the borough, the Young Mayor 
and Young Advisors identified five areas for contributions in order to 
address the needs and interests which arose over the year. These 
priorities complement existing provision and also aim to recognise the 
continuing and increasing strain on public resources. 

1. A showcase for young people to promot
[...]
rience. This project will include working 
with special needs schools/ SEN forum to extend the opportunities for 
young people with additional needs. This could take the form of small 
group visits/workshops with staff and visits to different work places. 
Additional work experience for young people during the school 
holidays.

8.3 Pilot scheme working with colleagues and partners around 
accessibility to shops and town centres £7,500

Identify a future development and work with politicians and local young  
people who use wheelchairs to ensure the developments are as 
accessible as possible. To include visits for young people and adults to 
different sites, identifying what works well and how accessibility can be 
improved. Particularly in local shops and services that young people 
use /would like to use, how small improvements can make a big 
difference. Produce some recommendations for future developments 
and where possible provide additional resources in some areas (i.e.: 
portable ramps like in Strasbourg)



8.4 Summary of proposed Expenditure

Young People’s Funding Pot £10,000.00

Work Experience and Employability £7,500

Pilot scheme working with colleagues and partners around 
accessibility to shops and town centres

£7,500

Total £25,000.00

Progress and Evaluation

The new Young Mayor and Young Advisors will report progress in 
implementing these proposals to Youth forums, School Councils, 
Mayor and Cabinet and the B-involved website and other social media.  

An ongoing consultation and evaluation process will take place with 
local young people through the Youth Service, School Councils, the 
Voluntary and Community Sector and People’s Day, as well as the B-
involved website.

9  Financial Implications

9.1 The net costs of the proposed programme is £25k and will be met from 
the budget for the Young Mayor’s programme. 

10 Legal Implications

10.1 Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 empowers the local 
authority to do anything which it cons
[...]
appropriate time, as will any final 
decisions about the establishment of a charitable community benefit society of 
Lewisham Homes, the rationale for which is also set out in this report.

2 Policy Context 

2.1 The proposed changes to Lewisham Homes’ Management Agreement will be 
designed to help the Council deliver on a number of its key policy priorities. It 
supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy 
objectives:

 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to 
fulfil their potential.

 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in 
their local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local 
communities.

 Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high 
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational 
activities.

2.2 The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy 
priorities: 

 Strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key 
localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport. 

 Clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the 
cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a sustainable 
environment.

2.3 It will also help meet the Council’s Housing Strategy in which the Council 
commits to the following key objectives:



3

 Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need
 Building the homes our residents need

3  Recommendation 

Mayor & Cabinet is recommended to:

3.1 Note the terms and scope for the proposed extension of the Management 
Agreement between the Council and Lewisham Homes as outlined in section 6.

3.2 Note the proposed revised Management Agreement and Schedules attached at 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

3.3 Note the service areas which remain under consideration for a potential 
transfer to Lewisham Homes in the future, as set out in section 6 and that 
further reports will be brought back for consideration by the Mayor for each of 
these in due course

3.4 Note the high-level rationale for the establishment by Lewisham Homes of a 
community benefit society, to act as a vehicle to widen the Council’s housing 
delivery options, and that a further report will be brought back to both Housing 
Select Committee and Mayor and Cabinet before that society is put into place.

3.5 Note that the Housing Select Committee has scrutinised the proposals in this 
paper, and that its comments have been reflected in those proposals, as set 
out in section 7.

3.6 Agree that Lewisham Homes’ management agreement be extended for 10 
years.

3.7 Agree that officers should seek approval for the extension from the Secretary of 
State.

3.8 Agree that the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration with the 
advice of the Head of Law be delegated authority to finalise the revised 
management agreement and schedules.

4 Background 

4.1 Previous government policy required Local Authorities to undertake a stock 
options appraisal to develop a strategy by which all their stock could meet the 
Decent Homes Standard. In order to bring in the investment needed to achieve 
this objective, the government provided three main ways to support local 
authorities who need additional funding to make their homes decent. These 
were:

 Setting up an Arms-Length Management Organisation (ALMO)
 Entering into a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract



4

 Transferring properties to a Registered Provider of social housing

4.2 The creation of Lewisham Homes as an ALMO was a major strand of 
Lewisham’s Decent Homes strategy which was agreed by full Council on 29 
June 2005 and approved by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) in 
November 2005. The strategy also made use of the government’s Private 
Finance Initiative and stock transfers to Housing Associations.

4.3 Lewisham Homes was established in June 2007 and curren
[...]
 and supportive local 
communities. 

  Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high 
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational activities.

2.2 The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy 
priorities:

 Strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key 
localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport.

 Clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the 
cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a sustainable 
environment

3. Recommendations

The Mayor is recommended to:

3.1 Note the lettings outcomes for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and the position on the 
housing register.

3.2 Agree the proposed Lettings Plan for 2016/17.
 

4. Background

4.1 Housing Allocations schemes are governed by legislation which requires 
housing authorities to determine and publish a lettings scheme setting out how 
it will prioritise applications for social housing. It is a requirement that certain 
groups are given “reasonable preference” within the policy.  These groups are:

 People who are homeless
 Those living in unsatisfactory housing, e.g. overcrowded or lacking 

amenities
 Those who need to move on medical grounds
 Those who need to move to a particular locality within the district where it 

would cause hardship if they were unable to do so
 Those owed a duty under other relevant legislation such as a prohibition 

order on a property.

4.2 Allocation policies must give preference to these groups above others.  There 
is no requirement to give an equal weighting to all of the reasonable preference 
categories.  From December 2014 to December 2015 numbers of households 
in temporary accommodation have stabilised, in part because of the increase 
of lettings to this priority group.  However, overall since 2011/12 numbers in 
temporary accommodation have incr
[...]
ions should be prepared and disseminated to Sustainable 
Development Select Committee members to aid fuller understanding of 
this complicated element of the programme.

 Approve that senior officers should press TfL for a formal decision on 
the A205 which brings indecision on the road move to an end.

 Approve that officers should press TfL to ensure that any road scheme 
includes improvements which benefit town centre users, in particular 
pedestrians, cyclists, bus and rail users.



APPENDIX 1 

4. Policy Context
4.1 'People, prosperity, place', Lewisham's regeneration strategy 2008-2020, sets 

out the Council's aspiration for a vibrant, dynamic Lewisham focussed around 
the themes of people - investing in the individuals and communities which are 
Lewisham’s greatest asset - prosperity - fostering the skills and economic 
opportunities for Lewisham to flourish and thrive - and place - developing high 
quality public spaces, sustainable buildings and protecting the areas which 
are sensitive to change. The strategy identifies the Catford town centre as a 
strategic site with the Borough. The strategy is also placed within the 
framework of the key national and regional policies which affect the Council’s 
work around regeneration of the borough, including the London Plan.

4.2 'Shaping our future', Lewisham's Sustainable Community Strategy 2008 - 
2020, includes the 'Dynamic and Prosperous' theme, where people are part of 
vibrant communities and town centres, well connected to London and beyond. 
It details the Local Strategic Partnership's commitment to 'improving the 
quality and vitality of Lewisham's town centres and localities', and aspirations 
to 'support the growth and development of our town centres by working with 
commercial partners and developers', and 'maximise the use of our town 
centres as places to engage the local community'. ‘

4.3 Shaping our future’ identifies ‘Active healthy citizens as a key priority – where 
the Council are committed 
[...]
on

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

12. Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off.

13. St. Winifred’s Primary School and Our Lady and Philip Neri Primary School - 
Request for permission to enter into a funding agreement with the Trustees of 
the Archdiocese of Southwark.

14. PLACE Ladywell Lease Award














	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes March 23
	Minutes


	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Young Mayor Budget 2014-15
	Young Mayor Budget 2014-15

	5 Lewisham Homes Management Agreement
	Lewisham Homes Management Agreement
	Appendix 1 Lewisham Homes Management Agreement
	Appendix 2 Lewisham Homes - Schedules

	6 Annual Lettings Plan
	Annual Lettings Plan

	7 High Street response to SDSC
	High Street response to SDSC

	8 Key Planning Issues Viability response to SDSC
	Key Planning Issues Viability response to SDSC
	Appendix Viability session

	9 Response to SDSC Catford Regeneration Review
	Response to SDSC Catford Regeneration Review
	Catford Broadway ICA Sketchook

	10 Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the crime enforcement and regulatory service
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off
	Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off

	13 St. Winifred's Primary School and Our Lady and Philip Neri Primary School - funding agreement with the Trustees of the Archdiocese of Southwark.
	St Winifreds Primary School Archdiocese of Southwark

	14 PLACE Ladywell Le

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi.

401. Declaration of Interests

None were made.

402. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on March 23 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

403. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

The Mayor received confirmation there had been no slippages since the last
 report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

404. Young Mayor Budget 2014-15

The outgoing Young Mayor of Lewisham, Liam Islam, and his advisers 
presented three proposals for the spend of a reduced annual Young Mayor’s 
budget of £25,000 and he addressed wide ranging questions from the Mayor 
and members of the Cabinet. 

In agreeing the proposals, the Mayor congratulated the Young Mayor on the 
work he and his advisers had undertaken during the course of the year. He 
particularly appreciated the voluntary saving that had been offered as the 
symbolism of this was very important.

Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, and the outgoing 2015 Young Mayor, Liam Islam and 
his advisors, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) a budget reduction of £5,000 to £25,000 per year be approved:

(2) the Young Mayor’s budget proposals be approved as follows:

Young People’s Funding Pot £10,000

Work Experience and Employability   £7,500

Pilot scheme working with colleagues and partners around 
accessibility to shops and town centres   £7,500



2

405. Lewisham Homes Management Agreement

Councillor Millbank asked that Lewisham Homes continue to liaise with the 
Council on its Community Engagement Strategy.

The Mayor stated he viewed Lewisham Homes as a success and would be 
happy to agree the proposals.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the terms and scope for the proposed extension of the Management
Agreement between the Council and Lewisham Homes as outlined be noted;

(2) the proposed revised Management Agreement and Schedules as attached 
be noted;

(3) Note the service areas which remain under consideration for a potential
transfer to Lewisham Homes in the future, as set out in section 6 and that
further reports will be brought back for consideration by the Mayor for each of
these in due course

(4) the high-level rationale for the establishment by Lewisham Homes of a
community benefit society, to act as a vehicle to widen the Council’s housing
delivery options be noted , and a further report be brought back to both 
Housing Select Committee and Mayor and Cabinet before that society is put 
into place; 

(5) the Housing Select Committee has scrutinised the proposals and its 
comments have been reflected in those proposals;

(6) Lewisham Homes’ management agreement be extended for 10 years;

(7) officers should seek approval for the extension from the Secretary of
State;

(8) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration with the advice of 
the Head of Law be delegated to finalise the revised management agreement 
and schedules.

406. Annual Lettings Plan

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:



3

(1) the lettings outcomes for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and the position on the
housing register be noted;

(2) the proposed Lettings Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

407. High Street response to SDSC

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed response to the comments and views of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out be approved and 
reported to the Select Committee.

408. Key Planning Issues Viability response to SDSC

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed response to the comments and views of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out be approved and 
reported to the Select Committee.

409. Response to SDSC Catford Regeneration Review

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that

(1) the proposed response to the comments and views of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the 
Select Committee;

(2) comprehensive and objective option analysis on the highway options 
should be prepared and disseminated to Sustainable Development Select 
Committee members to aid fuller understanding of this complicated element of 
the programme;

(3) senior officers should press TfL for a formal decision on the A205 which 
brings indecision on the road move to an end;

(4) officers should press TfL to ensure that any road scheme includes 
improvements which benefit town centre users, in particular pedestrians, 
cyclists, bus and rail users.

410. Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the crime 
enforcement and regulatory service

Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Overview and Scrutiny 



4

Committee be received, and the Executive Director for Community Services 
be asked to prepare a response.

411. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and 
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

12. Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off.

13. St. Winifred’s Primary School and Our Lady and Philip Neri Primary 
School - Request for permission to enter into a funding agreement with the 
Trustees of the Archdiocese of Southwark.

14. PLACE Ladywell Lease Award.

412. Miscellaneous Debt Write-Off

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that the write off of unrecoverable debts to the value of 
£424,420.76 as set out be approved.

413. St. Winifred's Primary School and Our Lady and Philip Neri Primary School - 
funding agreement with the Trustees of the Archdiocese of Southwark.

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the 
Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the borough should enter into a funding agreement with the Trustees of 
the Archdiocese of Southwark to commit a stated sum towards the cost of 
expanding St Winifred’s Primary school to 2 forms of entry and consolidating 
the school onto a single site and expanding Our Lady & St Philip Neri Primary 
to 2 forms of entry and consolidating the school onto a single site;

(2) the approval of that settlement be delegated to the Executive Director for
Resources & Regeneration on the advice of the Executive Director for
Children & Young People and the Head of Law;

414. PLACE Ladywell Lease Award



5

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the lease of the 24 residential units at PLACE/Ladywell to
Lewisham Homes Limited be approved and authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director for Customer Services, in consultation with the Head of 
Law, to agree the final terms and all associated legal documentation;

(2) the lease of the ground floor commercial units to Meanwhile Space CIC, 
London Small Business Centre and Bow Arts based on the terms set out be 
approved.

The meeting closed at 6.57pm.


